supply decreases by 20%. In that case, the economic benefit of the water supplied to them reduces by over
16 percent (from 2.19 USD/M3 to 1.82 USD/m3), the benefit-cost ratio reduces to about 0.95. The ENPV

53 Computed using equations 3, 4, and 7.
54 Computed using equations 5, 6, and 7.

EX-POST EVALUATION OF THE ALGERIAN DESALINATION PPP PROGRAM   |   50

(first scenario) becomes less than zero. If the willingness to pay reduces by 16 % (of 3.74 USD/m3), the
benefits generated by the project will just be equal to the economic cost of the project, and the benefit-cost
ratio will be 1. The same logic holds if the second scenario is considered. If the willingness of farmers to
pay for improved water increases by  50% (of 0.085 USD/m3), the economic value of water to the farmers
increases by about 33% (to about 0.08 USD/m3). Even in this case, the project still has costs that are greater
than its benefit.

Table 10: Change in Willingness to Pay for Improved Water Supply
Change in WTP Economic Benefit of

Water - Households
(USD/m3)

Economic Benefit of
Water – Farmers

(USD/m3)

Economic NPV55
– 1st Scenario

(M’DZD)

Economic NPV
– 2nd Scenario

(M’DZD)
-50%  1.26   0.03   (18,242.98)  (45,495.2)
-40%  1.44   0.04   (13,028.30)  (45,219.3)
-30%  1.63   0.04   (7,813.62)  (44,943.5)
-20%  1.82   0.05   (2,598.94)  (44,667.6)
-10%  2.01   0.05   2,615.74   (44,391.7)
0%  2.19   0.06   7,830.42   (44,115.8)
+10%  2.38   0.06   13,045.11   (43,839.9)
+20%  2.57   0.07   18,259.79   (43,564.1)
+30%  2.76   0.07   23,474.47   (43,288.2)
+40%  2.94   0.07   28,689.15   (43,012.3)
+50%  3.13   0.08   33,903.83   (42,736.4)

Change in Cost Reflective Electricity Tariff (Base value = 0.063 USD/Kwh)

The government provides an implicit electricity subsidy to the SPV. This reflects in the economic cost of
water and the fiscal impact of the project. The higher the cost-reflective electricity tariff, the higher the
amount of subsidy provided to the project, and the consequently the higher the economic costs of the
project. If the cost-reflective tariff increases by 3 % (from 0.063 to 0.065), the economic LCOW at the plant
increases by about 1% (1.05 to 1.06 USD/m3), the economic NPV in the first scenario reduces by about 4%